503619485 12/18/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3666116

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY [ΔΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
GUANGDONG SHUNE MANUFACTURING CO		CT GAODA KAFEI ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE	E 12/17/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	UCC U	UCC UESHIMA COFFEE CO., LTD.		
Street Address:	1-6, TA	1-6, TAMONDOORI 5-CHOME, CHUO-KU		
City:	KOBE-	KOBE-SHI, HYOGO		
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	650001	6500015		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number:	•	Number 14772362		
Property Type	•			
Property Type				
Property Type Application Number:) DATA			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to	14772362 (650)856-3710 • the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to f provided	14772362 (650)856-3710 • the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i>	DATA be sent to f provided	14772362 (650)856-3710 • the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone:	DATA be sent to f provided	14772362 (650)856-3710 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b (650)856-3700	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)856-3710 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> (650)856-3700 nkim@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP/ANTOINETTE F. KG 3000 K STREET N.W.	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to f provided	14772362 (650)856-3710 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b (650)856-3700 nkim@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP/ANTOINETTE F. K0 3000 K STREET N.W. SUITE 600	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provided	(650)856-3710 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b</i> (650)856-3700 nkim@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP/ANTOINETTE F. KG 3000 K STREET N.W.	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to	14772362 (650)856-3710 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b (650)856-3700 nkim@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP/ANTOINETTE F. K0 3000 K STREET N.W. SUITE 600	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided :	(650)856-3710 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via be (650)856-3700 nkim@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP/ANTOINETTE F. KO 3000 K STREET N.W. SUITE 600 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109	US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provided :	14772362 (650)856-3710 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via b (650)856-3700 nkim@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com FOLEY & LARDNER LLP/ANTOINETTE F. KC 3000 K STREET N.W. SUITE 600 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 104788-0220	US Mail.	

source=104788-0220_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

WORLD-WIDE ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, **Guangdong Shunde District Gaoda Kafel Electrical Appliance** Manufacturing Co., Ltd., of NO. 15, Shun Pan Highway, Wu Sha Industrial Zone, Daliang, Shunde District, Foshan, Guangdong, China ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to UCC Ueshima Coffee Co., Ltd., of 1-6, Tamondoori 5-chome, Chuo-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo, 6500015, Japan ("ASSIGNEE"), and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention relating to

MILK FOAMER

as set forth in PCT International Application No. <u>PCT/JP2014/055621</u>, filed <u>March 5, 2014</u>, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patents obtained and to be obtained for said inventions by the applications and Patents listed on the attached Schedule or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants to ASSIGNEE (a) that ASSIGNOR has good and marketable title to, and ASSIGNEE, with the execution and delivery of this assignment, will receive good and marketable title to, all of the foregoing inventions, improvements, Letters Patents, Patents and applications, free and clear of all liens, security interests, claims, pledges, charges, licenses, options, levies, covenants, restrictions, limitations, charges or encumbrances of any kind or character whatsoever; (b) that the execution and delivery of this assignment and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by or on behalf of ASSIGNOR; (c) that no other or further corporate or other act or proceeding with respect to ASSIGNOR is necessary to approve, authorize or ratify this assignment or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; (d) that this assignment constitutes a valid binding agreement of ASSIGNOR, enforceable in accordance with its terms; and (e) that neither the execution and delivery of this assignment nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will violate any applicable law or order, will require any authorization, consent, approval, exemption or other action by or notice to any governmental entity, or will violate or conflict with, or constitute a default under, any corporate document of ASSIGNOR or any contract, commitment, or restriction of any kind or character to which ASSIGNOR is a party or by which ASSIGNOR or any of its assets or properties may be bound or affected.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Page 1 of 2

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Ву:	GUANGDONG SHUNDE DISTRICT GAODA KAFEI ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.		
Date December 17, 2015	By: Uanxiong HUANG		
	Title: <u>General Manager</u>		
Date: December 17, 2015	Witness: /ohills / anguli Toshihiko TANIGUCHI		
Date: December 17, 2015	Witness: Kouichi KAJISAKI		
Agreed and Accepted By:	UCC UESHIMA COFFEE CO., LTD.		
Date: December 17, 2015	By		
	Name: Masaro UESHIMA Title: President		
Date: December 17, 2015	Witness: Toshika Tariquki Toshika TANIGUCHI		
Date: December 17, 2015	Witness: 14th 14th Kouichi KAJISAKY		

4835-7014-9671.1

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037332 FRAME: 0693

RECORDED: 12/18/2015